

No. 04-1672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN'S FAMILY STEAK HOUSES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ERRIC WALKER, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED; STEVE RICKETTS, ON BEHALF OF HIM-
SELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, AND
VICKIE ATCHLEY, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

M. REID ESTES
Counsel of Record
DARRELL L. WEST
DAVID F. GORE
STEWART, ESTES & DONNELL
Financial Center, Suite 1401
424 Church Street
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 244-6538

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-7724

Attorneys for Respondents

October 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	2
I. The Arbitration Clause at Issue Is Not Subject to the FAA.....	2
II. The Question Whether a Waiver of the Right to a Jury Trial Through Agreement to an Arbitration Clause Must Be “Knowing and Voluntary” Does Not Merit Review in This Case.	4
III. The Court of Appeals’ Application of State-Law Contract Principles Does Not Reflect “Hostility” to Arbitration or Otherwise Present Any Issue Merit- ing This Court’s Attention.	7
IV. The Court of Appeals’ Choice of Law Analysis Is Correct and Does Not Reflect a Conflict Among the Circuits on Any Issue of Federal Law.	11
V. The Court of Appeals’ Holding That Ryan’s Struc- turally Flawed Arbitration System Is Unenforceable Presents No Issue Meriting Review by This Court.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	7
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	13
<i>Arcadia, Ohio v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	4
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	3
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. Wentz</i> , 172 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1948).....	10
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	4
<i>Cooper v. MRM Investment Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9, 11
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	8, 10
<i>F.D. Import & Export Corp. v. M/V REEFER SUN</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	3
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	7
<i>Floss v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1072 (2001).....	10
<i>Gibson v. Neighborhood Health Clinics, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Hataway v. McKinley</i> , 830 S.W.2d 53 (Tenn. 1992)	12

<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Howell v. Rivergate Toyota, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1736582 (6th Cir. July 25, 2005).....	11
<i>Hudson v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 601 (11th Cir. 2000) (table).....	14
<i>Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Mkts., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 811 (1999).....	9
<i>Lyster v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>McMullen v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	8, 11
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	6
<i>Patterson v. Tenet Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Penn v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2001)	9, 10, 17
<i>Pennington v. Frisch’s Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1432759 (6th Cir. June 17, 2005).....	11
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	8
<i>Philips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of America v. Lai</i> , 42 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 812 (1995).....	6

<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Scovill v. WSYX/ABC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 2454626 (6th Cir. Oct. 6, 2005).....	11
<i>Seus v. John Nuveen & Co., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1139 (1999).....	5
<i>Smith v. West Virginia ex rel. Saylor</i> , No. 05-205 (<i>cert. denied</i> , October 11, 2005).....	1
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	7
<i>United States Nat. Bank of Ore. v. Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	4
<i>Walker v. Ryan's Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wayland v. Peters</i> , 1997 WL 776338 (Tenn. App. Dec. 17, 1997).....	12

Statutes & Rules:

Federal Arbitration Act:

Section 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 3, 9 U.S.C. § 3.....	3
Section 4, 9 U.S.C. § 4.....	3
Section 10(a)(2), 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2).....	16
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	14
